**Reimbursement Policy**

**Negative Pressure Wound Therapy Pumps**

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Policy Number</th>
<th>NPW05222013RP</th>
<th>Approved By</th>
<th>UnitedHealthcare Medicare Reimbursement Policy Committee</th>
<th>Current Approval Date</th>
</tr>
</thead>
</table>

**IMPORTANT NOTE ABOUT THIS REIMBURSEMENT POLICY**

This policy is applicable to UnitedHealthcare Medicare Advantage Plans offered by UnitedHealthcare and its affiliates.

You are responsible for submission of accurate claims. This reimbursement policy is intended to ensure that you are reimbursed based on the code or codes that correctly describe the health care services provided. UnitedHealthcare reimbursement policies use Current Procedural Terminology (CPT®*), Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS), or other coding guidelines. References to CPT or other sources are for definitional purposes only and do not imply any right to reimbursement.

This reimbursement policy applies to all health care services billed on CMS 1500 forms and, when specified, to those billed on UB04 forms (CMS 1450). Coding methodology, industry-standard reimbursement logic, regulatory requirements, benefits design and other factors are considered in developing reimbursement policy. This information is intended to serve only as a general resource regarding UnitedHealthcare’s reimbursement policy for the services described and is not intended to address every aspect of a reimbursement situation. Accordingly, UnitedHealthcare may use reasonable discretion in interpreting and applying this policy to health care services provided in a particular case. Further, the policy does not address all issues related to reimbursement for health care services provided to UnitedHealthcare enrollees. Other factors affecting reimbursement may supplement, modify or, in some cases, supersede this policy. These factors may include, but are not limited to: legislative mandates, the physician or other provider contracts, and/or the enrollee’s benefit coverage documents. Finally, this policy may not be implemented exactly the same way on the different electronic claims processing systems used by UnitedHealthcare due to programming or other constraints; however, UnitedHealthcare strives to minimize these variations.

UnitedHealthcare may modify this reimbursement policy at any time by publishing a new version of the policy on this Website. However, the information presented in this policy is accurate and current as of the date of publication.

*CPT copyright 2010 (or such other date of publication of CPT) American Medical Association. All rights reserved. CPT is a registered trademark of the American Medical Association.

Proprietary information of UnitedHealthcare. Copyright 2014 United HealthCare Services, Inc.

---

**Table of Contents**

- Application ......................................................................................................................................1
- Summary .........................................................................................................................................2
  - Overview ......................................................................................................................................2
  - Reimbursement Guidelines .........................................................................................................2
- CPT/HCPCS Codes ...........................................................................................................................3
- Modifiers .........................................................................................................................................3
- Questions and Answers ...................................................................................................................3
- References Included (but not limited to): .......................................................................................4
  - CMS LCD(s) .................................................................................................................................4
  - UnitedHealthcare Medicare Advantage Coverage Summaries .....................................................4
  - UnitedHealthcare Medical Policies ...............................................................................................4
  - MLN Matters ...............................................................................................................................4
- History ............................................................................................................................................4

**Application**

This reimbursement policy applies to services reported using the Health Insurance Claim Form CMS-1500 or its electronic equivalent or its successor form, and services reported using facility claim form CMS-1450 or its electronic equivalent or its successor form. This policy applies to all products, all network and non-network physicians, and other health care professionals.

The HCPCS/CPT code(s) may be subject to Correct Coding Initiative (CCI) edits. This policy does not take precedence over CCI edits. Please refer to the CCI for correct coding guidelines and specific applicable code.
### Summary

**Overview**

Negative Pressure Wound Therapy (NPWT) is defined as the application of subatmospheric pressure to a wound to remove exudate and debris from wounds. NPWT is delivered through an integrated system of a suction pump, separate exudate collection chamber and dressing sets to a qualified wound. In these systems, exudate is completely removed from the wound site to the collection chamber.

### Reimbursement Guidelines

A Negative Pressure Wound Therapy pump (E2402) and supplies (A6550, A7000) are covered when either criterion are met:

- **Ulcers and Wounds in the Home Setting:**
  
  The beneficiary has a chronic Stage III or IV pressure ulcer, neuropathic (for example, diabetic) ulcer, venous or arterial insufficiency ulcer, or a chronic (being present for at least 30 days) ulcer of mixed etiology.

- **Ulcers and Wounds Encountered in an Inpatient Setting:**
  
  An ulcer or wound is encountered in the inpatient setting and, after other wound treatments have been tried or considered and ruled out, NPWT is initiated because it is considered in the judgment of the treating physician, the best available treatment option.

The beneficiary has complications of a surgically created wound (for example, dehiscence) or a traumatic wound (for example, pre-operative flap or graft) where there is documentation of the medical necessity for accelerated formation of granulation tissue which cannot be achieved by other available topical wound treatments (for example, other conditions of the beneficiary that will not allow for healing times achievable with other topical wound treatments).

NPWT will be covered when treatment is ordered to continue beyond discharge to the home setting.

### Exclusions From Coverage

An NPWT pump and supplies will be denied at any time as not reasonable and necessary if one or more of the following are present:

- The presence in the wound of necrotic tissue with eschar, if debridement is not attempted;
- Osteomyelitis within the vicinity of the wound that is not concurrently being treated with intent to cure;
- Cancer present in the wound;
- The presence of an open fistula to an organ or body cavity within the vicinity of the wound.

### Continued Coverage

On a regular basis, directly assess the wound(s) being treated with the NPWT pump, and supervise or directly perform the NPWT dressing changes, and on at least a monthly basis, document changes in the ulcer’s dimensions and characteristics.

If criteria are not fulfilled, continued coverage of the NPWT pump and supplies will be denied as not reasonable and necessary.

*When NPWT therapy exceeds 4 months on the most recent wound and reimbursement ends, individual consideration for one additional month at a time may be sought using the appeals process.*

---

Proprietary information of UnitedHealthcare. Copyright 2014 United HealthCare Services, Inc.
the treating physician’s medical record, contemporaneous with each requested one-month treatment time period extension, must be submitted with each appeal explaining the special circumstances necessitating the extended month of therapy.

When Coverage Ends:
Criteria for continued coverage ceases to occur, in the judgment of the treating physician, adequate wound healing has occurred to the degree that NPWT may be discontinued, any measurable degree of wound healing has failed to occur over the prior month, four months (including the time NPWT was applied in an inpatient setting prior to discharge to the home) have elapsed using an NPWT pump in the treatment of the most recent wound or once equipment or supplies are no longer being used for the beneficiary, whether or not by the physician’s order.

Supplies:
NPWT pumps (E2402) must be capable of accommodating more than one wound dressing set for multiple wounds on a beneficiary. Therefore, more than one E2402 billed per beneficiary for the same time period will be denied as not reasonable and necessary. Coverage is provided up to a maximum of 15 dressing kits (A6550) per wound per month. Coverage is provided up to a maximum of 10 canister sets (A7000) per month unless there is documentation evidencing a large volume of drainage (greater than 90 ml of exudate per day). For high volume exudative wounds, a stationary pump with the largest capacity canister must be used. Regardless of utilization, a supplier must not dispense more than a one (1)-month quantity at a time.

CPT/HCPCS Codes

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Code</th>
<th>Description</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>E2402</td>
<td>Negative pressure wound therapy electrical pump, stationary or portable</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>A6550</td>
<td>Wound care set, for negative pressure wound therapy electrical pump, includes all supplies and accessories</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>A7000</td>
<td>Canister, disposable, used with suction pump, each</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

Professional Codes

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Code</th>
<th>Description</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>G0456</td>
<td>Negative pressure wound therapy, (e.g. vacuum assisted drainage collection) using a mechanically-powered device, not durable medical equipment, including provision of cartridge and dressing(s), topical application(s), wound assessment, and instructions for ongoing care, per session; total wound(s) surface area less than or equal to 50 sq cm</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>G0457</td>
<td>Negative pressure wound therapy, (e.g. vacuum assisted drainage collection) using a mechanically-powered device, not durable medical equipment, including provision of cartridge and dressing(s), topical application(s), wound assessment, and instructions for ongoing care, per session; total wound(s) surface area greater than 50 sq cm</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>97605</td>
<td>Negative pressure wound therapy (e.g., vacuum assisted drainage collection), including topical application(s), wound assessment, and instruction(s) for ongoing care, per session; total wound(s) surface area less than or equal to 50 square centimeters</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>97606</td>
<td>Negative pressure wound therapy (e.g., vacuum assisted drainage collection), including topical application(s), wound assessment, and instruction(s) for ongoing care, per session; total wound(s) surface area greater than 50 square centimeters</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

Modifiers

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Code</th>
<th>Description</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>EY</td>
<td>No physician or other licensed health care provider order for this item or service</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>KX</td>
<td>Requirements specified in the medical policy have been met</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

Questions and Answers

Q: Is there an "on hold" period, if the physician decides a 1-2 week break in using the NPWT pump is necessary for a patient?
**Negative Pressure Wound Therapy Pumps**

| A: | There is no defined “on hold” period. If a change in the original order occurs, the supplier should follow-up with the treating physician for a new detailed written order (i.e. change in length of need, number of days per month etc.). NPWT pumps fall into the Capped Rental payment category. Rental payments are made on a monthly basis. If a patient only uses the device for 2 weeks out of the month, reimbursement is the same, for the entire month. |

**References Included (but not limited to):**

- CMS LCD(s)
- Numerous LCDs
- UnitedHealthcare Medicare Advantage Coverage Summaries
- Wound Treatments
- UnitedHealthcare Medical Policies
- Wound Pump Systems (Electrical and Mechanical)
- MLN Matters
- Article SE1222, Negative Pressure Wound Therapy Interpretive Guidelines

**History**

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Date</th>
<th>Revisions</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>08/27/2014</td>
<td>Removed liability modifier references</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>02/26/2013</td>
<td>Document approved as presented</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>12/18/2013</td>
<td>Administrative udpates</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>10/23/2013</td>
<td>Administrative udpates</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>05/22/2013</td>
<td>Administrative udpates</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>